

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2133 (RJL)

EXHIBIT B

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2133 (RJL)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 A. Establishment of the Exemption for “Short-Term Limited Duration Insurance” Under HIPAA. 4

 B. The ACA’s Retention of the STLDI Exemption. 5

 C. The 2016 STLDI Rule. 7

 D. The 2018 STLDI Rule 9

 II. This Litigation..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Substantial Likelihood of Standing. 13

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing on Behalf of their Insurer-Members. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing on Behalf of their Provider Members. 20

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing on Behalf of their Consumer Members. 22

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Injury. 24

 III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims. 26

 A. The STLDI Rule Is Comfortably within the Departments’ Authority. 27

 B. The STLDI Rule Is Not Contrary to Law. 30

 1. The STLDI Rule Is Consistent with the Statutory Text. 30

 2. Congress Did Not Clearly Preclude the STLDI Rule. 32

C.	The STLDI Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	38
1.	The Departments Acted Reasonably in Promulgating the STLDI Rule.....	38
2.	The Departments Provided a Well-Reasoned Basis for Their Departure from the 2016 STLDI Rule.....	39
3.	The Purported Harms that Plaintiffs Claim Will Result from the STLDI Rule Do Not Render It Unlawful.....	41
IV.	The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh in Favor of the Government.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1069 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Safety Ins. Co. v. Page’s Thieves Mkt., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-3266-PMD, 2016 WL 4430839 (D.S.C. Aug. 22, 2016).....	30
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , Civ. No. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	14
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	38
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14, 20, 21

Cnty. Health Sys., Inc. v. Burwell,
113 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015) 26

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008) 25

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 23

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 25

Davis v. PBGC,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

DEK Energy Co. v. FERC,
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15, 19

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

Drummond Coal Co. v. Hodel,
796 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 31

Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 22

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police,
778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 37

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15

Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass'n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 27, 38

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 27

La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17

LG Electronics, U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep't of Energy,
679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010) 25, 26

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 27, 33

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 13

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 28

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 13

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 26

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 1, 5

New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17, 18, 19

Orton Motor, Inc. v. HHS,
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 28

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 35

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26, 32 (D.D.C. 2006),
aff’d, No. 06-5204, 2006 WL 2591087 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2006)..... 24, 26

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 17, 19

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d sub nom. Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 13, 17

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 17

Visiting Nurse Ass’n Gregoria Auffant, Inc. v. Thompson,
447 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006) 38

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 14

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13, 17

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 24

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B 5, 6

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 6, 36,37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(5) 4, 5, 7, 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 28

42 U.S.C. § 18011 6, 36

42 U.S.C. § 18013 6

42 U.S.C. § 18022 7

42 U.S.C. § 18031 5

42 U.S.C. § 18032(c) 33

42 U.S.C. § 18118(c) 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-21(b)-(c), 300gg-63(b) 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-23, 18041 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-41(a), 300gg-42(a) 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 18031(c)(1)(F), 18041, 300gg, 300gg-15, 300gg-18, 300gg-19 8

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”),
 Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat 1936 (1996) 4, 28

Budget Fiscal Year, 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-97 § 11081, Stat 2054 (2017) 6

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002(18)..... 16, 32

State enforcement,
 45 C.F.R. § 150.201 (2013)..... 7

Definitions,
 45 C.F.R. § 156.20 (2015)..... 7

Interim Rules for Health Insurance Portability for Group Health Plans (the “1997 Rule”),
 62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997) 5

Final Regulations for Health Coverage Portability for Group Health Plans and Group Health
 Insurance Issues Under HIPAA Titles I & IV,
 69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004) 5

Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance
(the “2016 Rule”),
81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13765,
Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Aordable Care Act Pending
Repeal, 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017)..... 10

Reducing Regulatory Burdens Imposed by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act &
Improving Healthcare Choices To Empower Patients,
82 Fed. Reg. 26,885 (June 12, 2017)..... 12

Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance,
83 Fed. Reg. 7437 (Feb. 21, 2018) 12

Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance,
83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018) 12, 54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 Vt. House Bill No. 892 (Act 131)..... 25
